BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Docket No. 09A-324E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TRI-STATE GENERATION AND
TRANSMISSION ASSOCIATION, INC. (A) FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ) PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE SAN LUIS VALLEY-CALUMET-
COMANCHE TRANSMISSION PROJECT, (B) FOR SPECIFIC FINDINGS WITH
RESPECT TO EMF AND NOISE, AND (C) FOR APPROVAL OF OWNERSHIP
INTEREST TRANSFER AS NEEDED WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETED.

AND

Docket No. 09A-325E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
COLORADO (A) FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
FOR THE SAN LUIS VALLEY-CALUMET-COMANCHE TRANSMISSION PROJECT; (B)
FOR SPECIFIC FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO EMF AND NOISE, AND (C) FOR
APPROVAL OF OWNERSHIP INTEREST TRANSFER AS NEEDED WHEN PROJECT IS
COMPLETED. '

TRI-STATE GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION
ASSOCIATION, INC.'S RESPONSE TO BLANCA RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC AND
TRINCHERA RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC'S MOTION TO STRIKE TESTIMONY

Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. ("Tri-State"), pursuant to
Commission Rule 1400, hereby responds to the Motion to Strike Testimony (the "Motion") filed
by Blanca Ranch Holdings, LL.C and Trinchera Ranch Holdings, LLC (collectively "Trinchera
Ranch") as follows:

1 On January 4, 2010, Trinchera Ranch filed its Motion to Strike certain
portions of the rebuttal testimony of Public Service Com}aany of Colorado ("PSCo")
witness Karen Hyde and Tri-State witness James Spiers.” Specifically, Trinchera Ranch
seeks to strike "everything in Mr. Spiers' testimony starting with page 6, line 5 (after the
word, 'No"), and extending to page 7, line 17." (Motion at 2.)

2. As grounds therefor, Trinchera Ranch argues that "the Commission held
that C.R.S. § 40-2-126 'does not apply to this docket."" Decision No. C09-0886 at 13, §
2. In a subsequent order, the Commission clarified that the "standard of review

! This response addresses only that portion of Trinchera Ranch's Motion concerning Tri-State witness James Spiers.'
PSCo will respond separately regarding the Motion as it relates to Ms Hyde's testimony.
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contained in § 40-2-126(3)(a), C.R.S., does not apply to this proceeding." Decision No.
C09-1004 at 6, §2." (1d.)

3. Trinchera Ranch, however, fails to note that the Commission also held
that:

[O]ur ruling that § 40-2-126, C.R.S. does not apply to this docket does
not mean that Public Service's obligation to meet the renewable energy
standards, particularly specific solar electric generation standards set
forth in § 40-2-124, C.R.S. cannot be considered as a factor in
determining whether there is a need for the proposed transmission line
project. We also clarify that general legislative policy directives
related to development of renewable energy such as those found in §
40-2-123, C.R.S., may also be considered as one of the factors in this
determination.

Decision No. C09-1004 at 6, 9 12.

4. Nowhere in his rebuttal testimony does Mr. Spiers refer to Colorado
Revised Statute § 40-2-126, nor does he state that any portion of this statute applies to
this docket.> Rather, Mr. Spiers used Senate Bill 07-100 as a shorthand, recognizable
reference to and example of the recent policy developments in Colorado with respect to
the development of electric transmission infrastructure to enhance opportunities for the
development of beneficial energy resources.” The statutes referenced by the
Commission, as quoted in paragraph 3 above, are other such examples. The fact that
the Commission has held that C.R.S. § 40-2-126 does not apply to this docket does not
render irrelevant these recent policy developments.

5. Nevertheless, recognizing that Mr. Spiers' use of the "Senate Bill 100"
reference is inconsistent with the requirement that witnesses refer to specific statutory
provisions by their C.R.S. designation (see Decision No. R09-0723-1, § 85) — which was
an oversight on Tri-State's part — and to avoid confusion and streamline the proceedings
in this docket, Tri-State does not oppose Trinchera Ranch's Motion and agrees to strike
those portions of Mr. Spiers' rebuttal testimony starting with page 6, line 5 (after the
word, "No"), and extending to page 7, line 17.

% M. Spiers clearly states that Senate Bill 100 does not apply to Tri-State and he acknowledges that the Commission
has held that Senate Bill 100 does not apply to this docket.

3 Mr. Spiers' use of the "SB-100" shorthand reference to these policy developments is further evidenced by the fact
that a senate bill, by itself, is not controlling law and it is only the enacted statute, C.R.S. 40-2-126, that has the force
of law.

2
{00730194/ 1}




Dated this _\‘j\? day of January, 2010.
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Thomas J. Dougherty, [#30954
Tamara F. Goodlette, #35775
Rothgerber Johnson & Lyons LL

1200 17th Street, Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 623-9000

Facsimile: 303-623-9222

Email: tdougherty@rothgerber.com
Email: tgoodlette@rothgerber.com

Kenneth V. Reif, #10666

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association,
Inc.

P.O. Box 33695

Denver, Colorado 80233

(303) 452-6111

Facsimile: 303-254-6007

Email: kreif@tristategt.org

Attorneys for Applicant Tri-State Generation and
Transmission Association, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Response of Tri-State to Blanca Ranch
Holdings/Trinchera Ranch Holdings' Motion to Strike Testimony was served on this 14th day of
January, 2010, via email on all parties on this service list:

Gregory E. Sopkin

Squire, Sanders and Dempsey L.L.P.

osopkin@ssd.com

Paula Connelly

Robin Kittel

David McGann

Xcel Energy Services Inc.
bill.dudley@xcelenergy.com
paula.connelly@xcelenergy.com
robin kittel@xcelenergy.com
david.w.mcgann@xcelenergy.com

William Levis, Director

Frank Shafer, Financial Analyst
Office of Consumer Counsel
bill.levis@dora.state.co.us
frank.shafer@dora.state.co.us

Chris Irby

Stephen W. Southwick

Office of Attorney General
chris.irby@state.co.us
stephen.southwick(@state.co.us

Victoria Mandell

Lowrey Brown

Penny Anderson

Steve Michel

John Nielsen

Western Resource Advocates
Ibrown@westernresources.org
vmandell@westernresources.org
penny(@westernresources.org
smichel@westernresources.org
jnielsen@westernresources.org

Mark Davidson
Michelle Brandt King
Thorvald A. Nelson
Kathleen ORiley
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Louann Jamieson

Judith Johnson

Holland & Hart LLP
madavidson@hollandhart.com
mbking@hollandhart.com
tnelson@hollandhart.com
koriley@hollandhart.com
ljamieson@hollandhart.com
jajohnson@hollandhart.com

Stan Gray
Babcock Brown
stan.oray@patternenergy.com

George W. Hardie
Babcock Brown
George.Hardie@patternenergy.com

David Hettich
Gary Energetics
david@samgarvyir.com

Thomas T. Farley
Petersen & Fonda, P.C.
tfarlev@petersen-fonda.com

Betsy Mecom
Bar Nothing Ranches
betsy@barnothingranch.com

Timothy J. Flanagan, Esq.
Fowler Schlimberg & Flanagan PC
t_flanagan@fsf-law.com

Sarah W. Benedict

Russell W. Kemp

James J. Killean

Ireland, Stapleton, Pryor & Pascoe, P.C.
sbenedict@irelandstapleton.com
rkemp@irelandstapleton.com
ikillean@irelandstapleton.com




Business & Licensing/Dept. of Law

Timothy R. Macdonald melvena.rhetta-fair@state.co.us
Holly E. Sterrett
Jacek A. Wypych Richard P. Noland
Matthew J. Douglas James E. Guy
Arnold & Porter LLP richard.noland@sutherland.com
timothy.macdonald@aporter.com james.guy@sutherland.com
holly.sterrett@aporter.com
jacek.wypych@aporter.com Derek A. Dyson
matthew.douglas@aporter.com Seth T. Lucia

Duncan Weinberg Genzer & Pembroke PC
Craig Cox dad@dwgp.com
Interwest Energy Alliance sti@dwegp.com

cox(@interwest.org

Isaac H. Kaiser
Ronald Lehr ikaiser@bw-legal.com
rllehr@msn.com

Thomas Barenberg

Elizabeth Tormoen Hickey c/o Split Rail Fence Co.
lisahickey@coloradolawyers.net tbarenberg@splitrailfenceco.com
Charles R. Sisk Bruce G. Smith

Colorado Springs Utilities Darling Milligan Smith & Lesch PC
Kenneth J. Burgess bsmith@dmsl-law.com

Brett A. Johnson

Deputy City Attorney - Utilities Division Daniel Pike

csisk@csu.org Colorado Open Lands
kburgess@csu.org dpike@coloradoopenlands.org

bajohnson(@csu.org
‘ William M. Silberstein

Matt Futch Christopher S. Jensen
Jeff Lyng Isaacson Rosenbaum, P.C.
Morey Wolfson bsilberstein@ir-law.com
Governor’s Energy Office cjensen@ir-law.com
matt.futch(@state.co.us
jeff.lyng@state.co.us Ron D. Velarde
morey.wolfson@state.co.us ron.velarde@state.co.us
Jerry W. Goad, Sr. Ass't Attorney General Anthony E. Velarde
Natural Resources/Environmental Section anthonyvelarde@msn.com
jerry.goad(@state.co.us

Dale Hutchins
Michael J. Santisi dale.hutchins@state.co.us
Office of the Attorney General
michael.santisi@state.co.us Chere Mitchell

chere.mitchell@dora.state.co.us

Melvenna Rhetta-Fair
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Inez Dominguez Becky Quintana, PUC Advisory Staff

Public Utilities Commission Staff John Reasoner, PUC Advisory Staff
inez.dominguez(@dora.state.co.us becky.quintana@dora.state.co.us

john.reasoner(@dora.state.co.us
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